Insert full name of
company

Insert full name({s) 2nd address{es}

Presenter's name,

address and reference
{if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

For official use

Company Number

| 04487961

]

04487961 LIMITED (FORMERLY MERCHANT CAPITAL LTD)

I/'We (a)A J Duncan and N A Bennett
One Great Cumberiand Place, London
W1H 7LW

the liquidator (s) of the Company, attach a copy of myfour Progress Report under section 192 of

the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 13 February 2015 to 12 February 2016

Signed @— Date 22713 /L

Leonard Curtis Lig -

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW
{Ref cerma1)
ADS

WEDNESDAY

For Official Use_

23/03/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

A

#318



LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

04487961 LIMITED (FORMERLY MERCHANT CAPITAL LTD)
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Registered Number 04487961

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
for the period from 13 February 2615 to 12 February 2016

22 March 2016

Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW
Tel 0207535 7000 Fax 020 7723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk

Ref LI31/CER/S04401/1010



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liguidation |
|

3 Assets that remain to be realised ‘

4 Receipts and Payments Account and Qutcome for Creditors

5 Investgations

6 Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

7 Creditors’ Rights

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 13 February 2013 to 12 February 2016
B{)  Summary of former Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 13 February 2013 to 12 February 2015

By  Summary of Jont Liquidators' Time Costs from 18 March 2015 to 12 February 2016

C Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Shipleys LLP Regarding Fees and Disbursements

D Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

Jont Liquidators Annual Progress Report
22 March 2016 |



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES, ALL MEMBERS AND ALL CREDITORS

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

241

242

243

244

INTRODUCTION

A P Dawidson and S B Ryman of Shipleys LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of 04487961 Limited
(Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) (“the Company”) at meetings of members and creditors held on 13
February 2013

N A Bennett and |, A J Duncan, replaced the appointed Joint Liquidators in accordance with an Order of
Court dated 18 March 2015, which was made in the Manchester Distnct Registry of the High Court of
Justice | am an insolvency practiioner licensed in the UK by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales and N A Bennett 1s an insolvency prachtioner hcensed i the UK by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

This progress report provides an update on the conduct of the liquidation as required by Section
104(A)(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act"} It contains details of the progress made, the expected
outcome for creditors and other information that we are required to disclose

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed from PO BOX 60317, 10 Orange Street, London WC2H
7WR to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW following my appointment The
registered number 1s 04487961

This report should be read in conunction with the former Joint Liquidators' report dated 24 March 2014
and the Joint Liquidators' report dated 8 Apnl 2015

Book Debts

A claim has been submitted m the Special Administration of Pntchard Stockbrokers Lirited in respect of
outstanding book debt of £15,699 It 1s currently uncertain whether a dividend will be received from the
Special Administration

Intercompany Debtors

There are inter-company debts of £13,454 and £35,372 owed to the Company by Merchant Turnaround
plc (‘MT’} and Merchant Strategic Renewal plc (‘MSR’), respectively We have been in ongoing
correspondence with James Holmes ("Mr Holmes”), a director of MT and MSR, regarding the debts owed

A statutory demand was served on MT on 10 March 2016 requinng payment to be made within 21 days of
the demand Mr Holmes has advised that the payment will be made by MT Should the debt not be paid, a
winding up petiton will be presented

Mr Holmes has advised that MSR 1s not trading and has no means to make any proposals to seitle the
debt MSR was dissolved on 5 January 2016 and no recovery I1s anticipated

There 1s a further inter-company debt of £443,559 owed by the Company's parent company, Merchant
House Group plc ((MHG")

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Repart
22 March 2016



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

245

25

251

252

253

254

26

27

A D Cadwallader and N A Bennett, of Leonard Curtis were appointed Jont Admimistrators of MHG on 12
April 2013 and # was subsequently placed into hquidation dunng March 2014 A claim for the
intercompany balance has been submitted, however, a dividend 1s unlikely

Book of Structured Product Investors

As previousty adwised, the Book of Structured Product Investors (“the Book™) was sold to Manx IFA Limited
(‘Manx") under a Sale & Purchase Agreement (‘SPA™) which completed on 23 December 2013 An inthal
payment structure was agreed with regards to the purchase pnce, however, due to difficultes Manx had
expenenced in accessing the data in the Book, it was agreed, at a meeting held on 1 July 2014, that the
payment schedule would be amended as follows

e £3000 plus VAT to be paid immediately on 1 July 2014

o  £4,000 plus VAT to be paid on 21 July 2014

o The greater of £25,000 plus VAT or the Net Profit for Year 1 plus VAT, with the end of Year 1 being
30 September 2014

»  The greater of £50,000 plus VAT or the Net Profit for Year 2 plus VAT, with the end of Year 2 being
30 June 2015

+  The greater of £50,000 plus VAT or the Net Profit for Year 3 plus VAT, with the end of Year 3 being
30 June 2016

Duning the penod of this report, £2,333 plus VAT has been paid by Mr Holmes under the personal
guarantee he provided for the first £10,000 of the consideration

No funds have been pard by Manx and we are currently in discussions with Mr Holmes regarding the
financial position of Manx It i1s uncertain whether there will be any further recovenes from Manx

The SPA provided that 20% of the realisations from the sale of the Book should be pad to Absolute
Partners (“AP"), who had a beneficial interest in the Book In accordance with the SPA, a payment of £480
was made to AP dunng this penod under review

Purchase of Company Name

Manx also purchased the Company name as part of the SPA of the Book to be paid in three instaiments A
sum of £1,000 was paid on completion The deferred payment of £2,000 which fell due in June 2015 has
been paid by Mr Holmes under the personal guarantee he prowided for the name consideration A further
payment of £2,000 is payable on or before 30 June 2016 Mr Holmes has also personally guaranteed this
amount

Bank Interest

Dunng the penod of this report, bank interest of £6 58 has been realised

ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The assets which remain to be realised are the book debts, intercompany debts and the defered
consideration owed In respect of the sale of the Book and the Company name, as referred to in paragraph
2 above

Jont Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
22 March 2018



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

41

42

43

44

45

51

52

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Receipts and Payments Account

| attach at Appendix A a summary of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments during the penod of
this report

Details of expenses incurred and paid dunng the penod of this report are shown on the receipts and
payments account Expenses incurred but not yet paid {excluding category 2 disbursements (see
paragraph 6 2 below)), are as follows Where exact sums are not available the figures have been

estimated

Nature of Expenses Incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
This Penod To Date £ £
£ £
Barker Gotelee 2,143 50 24,542 50 6,150 00 18,392 50
Poslage 488 19903 147 94 5108
Storage - 112 59 87 59 2500
Bordereau 40 00 673 60 63360 4000
Costs of Block Transfer 55 56 55 56 - 55 56
Compames House Searches 100 100 100
IT Licence Fee 87 00 8700 8700
Document Hosting 700 700 - 700
Total 2,382 87 25,678 28 7,019 13 18,659 15
Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors of the Company

Preferential Creditors

The only claims which are preferential are those of employees who were made redundant at the date of
liqudation for unpaid wages and accrued holiday pay These are estmated to total £20,512 A
distribution to preferential creditors 1s dependent on future realisations

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor clams totalting £3,806,536 have been received Based on mformaton presently
available 1t is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured
creditors

INVESTIGATIONS

The former Joint Liguidators complied with their statutory obligations under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant authonty

The former Jont Liquidators camed out enquiries that they considered to be proportionate to the
circumstances of the case Although a potential preference clam was dentfied against MHG, it 1s in
hquidation and no dividend is hikely therefore it1s not in the best interests to pursue this claim further

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
22 March 2016



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd} - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

61

62

63

64

65

71

72

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

At a meeting of the Liquidation Committee 25 February 2014 1t was resolved that the Joint Liquidators'
remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the liquidation As advised in my previous report dated 8 Apnl 2015 the
former Joint Liguidators' time costs at 12 February 2015 were £68,437 85, summansed in Appendix 8
{1) Thereafter further costs of £16,349 have been incurred dunng the penod of this report by the cumrent
Joint Liguidators, which compnses 60 8 hours at an average rate of £268 90 per hour These costs are
summansed at Appendix B{n) No costs were incurred by the former Joint Liquidators dunng the penod
from 13 February 2015 to 17 March 2015 In summary, total time costs in the hiquidation to 12 February
2016 are £84,786 85 £1,565 91 has been paid on account of these costs, none dunng the penod under
report

Details of the former Joint Liquidators', and our company's, charge out rates and policy regarding the
recharge of dishursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are also
attached at Appendices C and D, respectively Further information may be found in “Guide to
Liquidator's Fees” This may be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides or
Is avarlable from our office free of charge on request

All of the above was carmed out as part of the former Joint Liquidators’ and the Joint Liquidators function
as office holders Whilst we recognise that the eventual outcome might be perceived as having brought
httle or no added value for the estate msofar as the retun to creditors 1s concemed we have
nevertheless needed to fulfil the statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that fell to us

The Liquidation Commuttee also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an
element of allocated cost or payments to outside parties in which the former Joint Liquidators or their
company have an interest In this case the following costs falling into the above categones have been
incurred and reimbursed to Shipleys LLP

Type Incurred Incurred to Date Paid Unpaid
This Period £ £ £

Photocepyting Charges - 982 50 969 00 1350

Total - 982 50 969 00 13 50

Ounng the kquidation we have used the following professional adwisors, including subcontractors

Name of Professional Advisor | Service Provided Basis of Fees
Barker Gotelee LLP Legal Services Time Costs Basis
James Owen & Co Limited Valuing and sale of assets | Fixed Fee

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

A secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may, within 21 days of the receipt of this report, make a request in wnting to us for
further information about remuneration or expenses set out in this report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, we must provide all of the information asked for, except so far
as we consider that -

) the time or cost of preparaton of the information would be excessive, or

Jont Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report
22 March 2016




04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

73

74

i disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

It} we are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information
we must also give reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor of the Company, who need not be the same creditor who asked for the information, may
within 21 days of our giving reasons for not providing all of the information, or if we fall to provide the
information within 14 days of being so requested, apply to the Court and the Court may make such
order as it thinks just

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of recespt of this progress report make an application to Court
on the grounds that the basis fixed for our remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by us as set out In this progress report are excessive

if you require further mformation please contact our office in wnting Electronic communications should include a
full postal address

Yours fathfully

2

A JDUNCAN
Jont Liquidator

Licensed in the UK py the Institute of Chartered Accountanis in England and Wales

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
22 March 2016




04487961 Limited {Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

RECEIPTS

Book Debts
Inter-Company Debtors
Book of Structured Product investors

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Third Party Contnbution

Costs Relating to Name Change
Purchase of Company Name
Third Party Funds (DP Advice)
Output VAT

PAYMENTS

Agents' Fees

Agents' Disbursements

Legal Fees'

Statutory Advertising

IT Assistance

Postage

Compames HouselJudgment Searches
Storage Costs

Photocopying Charges
Facsimile/Telephone Costs

Companies House Fee for Name Change
Sale Agreement Payment to Third Party
Preparation of Staternent of Affairs
Statement of Affars Disbursements

Jaint Liquidators’ Remuneration - on account

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX A
Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments
from 13 February 2013 to 12 February 2016
Statement 13 February 2013 13 February 2015
of Affairs to 12 February 2014 to 12 February 2016
£ £ £
Uncertain 668 . 668
492,334 - - -
Uncertain 7,666 67 2,333 10,000 00
492,384 767335 233333 10,006 68
7,683 98 - 7.683 98
579 6 58 1237
200 - 200
580 00 - 580 00
1,000 00 2,000 00 3,000 00
2,58000 - 2,580 00
- 866 67 866 67
19,525 12 5,206 58 2473170
2,000 00 2,000 GO
8200 82 00
6,150 00 - 6,150 00
169 20 - 169 20
4000 - 40 00
12920 - 129 20
1300 1300
8759 87 59
96900 969 00
2610 2610
1000 - 10 00
1,520 00 480 00 2,000 00
5,000 00 5,000 00
220 66 220 66
1,565 91 1,565 91
17,082 66 480 00 18,462 66
1,542 48 472658 6,269 04

Jont Liquidatars' Annual Progress Report

22 March 2016



APPENDIX B (1)

00 6613
68 2813 abesany
S8 ZEV'893 1s0) |ejoL
1z it SINOH |€30)
SOZIL3F L6 6ZL3 00 COZ23F 00 P23 Sl LLZ3 06 +9r3 aje) e sbieys Auncy abesany
06 865'23  L0tZ $9 800'Z¢3 0L ¥SZ 00 0653 56 Z 05 0Z13 05 0 0 LE€'SL3  PESS 05 Z8L'243  sZ@e
00 5983 S6 ¥ 00 QL3 0ot QG0 SPLT ool 00 0653 S6¢ 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 000 Xep
xe)
SZ L6583 Se L 00 03 000 522083 589 0003 000 D003 000 0S ¥5L3 050 0003 00 sgahoidw3 Gunbug
00 03 000 Q0 03 (el 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 Q00 Suipey s0) Bununodoy
00 03 000 00 03 Qo0 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 000 suonesadQ jo wawabeuen
Bupely
00SLLP3  |SL 6L 00 03 000 COEEP 1T |SL tHL 0003 000 00 03 000 00 2263 Q€ 00 65€'23 00§ suonJesURl| JUapaTsiuY
0L +¥90 13 |0Z 2 00 03 000 00 0693 008 00 03 000 00 03 000 0t bLEF oZ L 0003 000 Burpoday vaad
52 €69'13 [0S vl 00 03 000 52€69'13 (oGt 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 MaIAGY ZdIS
suoebisany)
GAGPLL3 6.8 00 03 000 Gl Gv63 sog 00 03 poo 00243 0E0 008ZL3 oro 00 03 000 swie|n sIIpaID
GG 899'93  |0Z 8 00 03 000 Slele Ly 1si61 00 03 0o 0003 000 08 v/9 L3 0.6 00 GL0EF $L9 i UONEUNWWOYD — SI0NP3IT
810Y1pai)
Ov 6v¥ 223 |59 88 00 03 000 6192963 (09 \v 0003 000 00 03 000 05 P09'93 5052 §28120L3 |002Z sjassey sssuisng ‘Avadoid-seieg
5Z 0EP3 OLE 00 03 000 ST 0LE3 t: 4 0003 000 0003 000 00 093 520 0003 000 uoRoej0D 193q
0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 BllLL jo uonualayYy
05SIE'LS oz ot 00 03 000 055013 |0Z 6 0003 000 00 03 000 00 0YZ3 0ot 00 03 000 Buunsu ‘Buunsag ‘Buidinuap
3055V JO UOIBSIeaYy
GZ SET 93 |6T LE 0O L3 aLo 00 LB0'PI {06 4QE 0003 600 00 03 000 05 PLE'LS 0S¥ G2 8283 SLL Buiuoday Aoinieig
0y 066 63 |EEEY SZ602'23 |rv6l SZZITS'TI  |5461 0o 03 goo 0G 8+3 0zZ0 06 Z963 v € 0S Lv23 050 $pI00%Y O SqUBRUIIBY
0Z »593 CES 00 6513 051 05 203 05 ¢ 00 03 GO0 00 03 000 04 263 0go 00 03 000 uenexnou juauwuioddy
D0 SLF 0L0 00 6.3 0.0 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 Q0 03 000 dn 185 aanensiuupy
Gr86L'PLI 8566 9 vE3 £E 0 00Z0E0OLY [oOE8 00 03 000 00 03 000 0 p08'Z3 00 0} 05 £50'L3 522 Buruueld ased
Bujuue|d pue uopensuwpy
1500 EITT 1500 EITIN 150D awiny 1509 L} 1500 awiy 15070 |awy) 109 awl))
oL UBIS{SSY 101} SIU{LIPY JOJRAISIUILIDY JOIUSS Jobeuely Juelsissy 1abeuey lauleyd

§10Z Aentgad UIZ1 01 §LOZ ABnIga4 Yig) Wolj 51500 awl) sJojepinbiy Juior Jeuuod jo Aewwng

uojepinbyy AeNIoA S101p8a1) Ul - (pajjwi jexdes Jueyduew ALawod) pIaNWIT L96.L8H0




APPENDIX B (1)

68 e
BF 592
LE £8E
1A 4
8¢ 6EL
6 I8¢
00 gee
9,102
8l 652

3
a1y AjLnoyH
abelaay

06 892 00 051 00 0€2 00 092 00 0z€ 0o oLy 00 0Sk
00 6¥E'91 803 0052¢ Gl 009106 4l 0029 18 oogse 8 o0Gve'L G 006¥LT L9
00 568 i£ - - 00 508 13 - - - - - 0006 ¢
00 €28 e y - 00 869 T4 - - - : : 00522 §
00 LE0°E ot . y 00191 ! 1[I AN A AY - - 00 8€L 8l : v
009072 8 - - 006241 L - 00 9 4 00 /82 I - -
00 £8¢ 91 : - 00 €52 3! 00 0E1 g - - - - - -
008v0'L 05¢ - - 00 LbE'Y 681 - : - - 00 1oy L 0005z 08
00691 ] - : 00 9% 4 - - - - oo et € - -
00 Eve i 00 06 9 00 £5¢ b v - - - - - - -
00 185°t 9 00 St} 6 00 828 8¢ - poeel 9 00 9¥¢ 9 go o8l 14
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1509 sjun 1500 sHun 1500 suuf 1500 sun 1503 shun 1509 spun 1809 spun
[ejo), P J0JRA)SILILPY Z Jojeuisiunupy 1 sojeisiunupy Z Jabeueyy Jabeuey Jotuag Jojang

9102 Aenigad Z| 0} GLOZ YR 81 Wi} S§s07 aun] sioepinbi juior jo Aleunung

(uonepinbiq Auejunjop Si0)pasn uj)
(P17 [eyided Jueydsaly AJawio ) payiur 19628410

SIJNUILL § aJe spun [Iv

(3) s1ey Apnoy abesany

[Ej0L

suonebnsaau|

Buipoday sapiwiwo toppas)
Buspoday 10npal) sunuioddy 1sod
UONBJISIUILPY |2I3UAD

sanipqery

§]assy

3oURINSY)

sjusWwAey ¢ s)diaday

Malasy g Aoniels



APPENDIX C

Shipleys LLP
10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ

CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 MAY 2014
CHARGE-OUT RATES

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

An objective and practical approach 1s taken to each case which includes active Pnncipal involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basts of expenence and specific skills to match the needs
of the case Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of all staff Time 1s
charged by reference to actual work camed out on each assignment There has been no allocation of any general
or overhead costs

Charge-out rate (£ per hour
Grade plusgVAT where appllcable)
Principal® 480 - 510
Manager 250 - 325
Assistant Manager 240 - 250
Senior Adminustrator 290 - 240
Administrator 140 - 150
Assistant & Cashier 110 - 265

* or equivalent
NB Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

The time of support staff 1s not charged to a case except when the initial set up 1s being performed and
appotntment documentation i1s prepared Support staff will also occasionally charge therr ime when performing a
sizeable adminustrative task within the case Support staff charge their ime at the E110/hr Assistant rate shown
on the preceding table

Specialist departments with the firm such as Tax and VAT may sometimes charge therr time if and when the
Office Holders may require their expert advice The figures below provide details of the charge-out rates per hour
worked for typical staff involved n this way

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
plus VAT where applicable

Tax Principal* 300-480

Tax Manager 250

Tax Practitioner 200

Tax Assistant 145

Details of histonc charge out rates in respect of the London office are provided at the end of this gude  Should
any creditor wish to receive details of the charge out rates for the London office in force pnor to those shown,
these can be provided upon request




DISBURSEMENTS
Category 1 Disbursements
These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure direclly referable both to the appointment in question and a

payment to an independent third party Examples of equivalent costs that may be rembursed to the office
holders without uplift and do not require pnor approval are given below

Category Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost in refation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches At cost incurred

Trave! All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All extemal venues at actual cost

Stationery At cost incurred

Storage Charge at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropnate) of
records

Other At actual cost charged

Category 2 Dishursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to an independent third party
They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable
basis In the event of charging for Category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on
the basis specified

Category Basts of Charge
Business Mileage Motor vehicle at 40p per mile
Internal Room Hire Held at Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ £50
Photocopying Specific calculation of 25 pence per sheet x number of creditors
Facsimiles £1 for 1% page and 10 pence for each additional page
Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carned out by the office holder or hus staff will be provided 1n any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwvisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors  Unless otherwise indicated the
fee arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis , together
with the recovery or relevant disbursements  The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of
factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise In a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location




juajeamnbaio ,

G9¢-0L1 09¢-01l 08¢-0L1 06<-001 062-001 062-001 Jalyse)d g juesissy
061-0¥1 §81-6¢21 G8l-GCi 04L-GC1L 0L1-G2) 0L1-G21 Jojelisiuiwipy
0veZ-0¢e §€2-0¢¢ Gee-0cc 0€c-0Le 0€C-0ic oec-0le J0jel)siuiwipy Joluag
052-0¥C 0yZ-0el Oy¢-0te e/u B/u B/u lafeuey Jueysissy
§2€-05¢C 9¢e-0vre GZE-Ope Gee-0ed §2£-00€ G2e-00€ 1abeue
Bfu g/u e/u e/ e/u e/u 1030841
S561-591 S6v-GOF 08¥-0S¥ 08¥-00% 08t-00% 09y «Jediduilg

a|qeoidde asayum 1A snid (anoy Jad 3) ajed Ino-abieyn

yLIVO/OE-PLILO/LO [EL/ZLILE-ELISO/LO |E1/P0/0E-ELILO/LO [2LIZLILE-ZLIBO/LO _N_‘Ro;m-NEmcz‘o [zLiv0108-ZL1Z0/L0

S¥2-00L SvC-66 01¢-0S §12-05 001L-05 56-0S ialysey g JueIsissy
0/1-G21 091-68 SGL-GL G91-001 G9l-421 GGL-0L1L Jojensiviwpy
0€c-0Le G¢2¢-00C 02¢-G.1 061-0vL OLZ-GLL 012091 JO}EJ}SIUIWPY JOtUBS
E/U 08¢ 052-081 8¢2-081 (444 0ce-002 1abeue JUEISISSY
GZE-00€ 08¢ 0/2-GvC 00¢ 00€ 00£-G8C labeuep
B/ e/u 00v-S.E GGE 4% E/U 10323417
09 0Sv-0Lv Syi-G6E S6E GLE 0.£-09€ lediduud

ajqeondde alaym | yA snjd (unoy uad 3) ajes Jno-abieyn

ZLILO/LE-ZLILO/LO |LL/ZLILE-LLILO/LO [OL/ZLILE-0L/LO/LO |60/ZL/LE-60/LO/LO {80/ZL/LE-80/LO/LO [20/ZLILE-20/F0/LO




04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LECONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following informaiion relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis ts cons:dered 1o be relevant
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active direcior involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other suppon siaif on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured andfor preferential creditors, a creditors’ commuttee or creditors generally, that the
office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the ime properly given by the office holders and therr stalf in attending fo
maiters ansing in the appaintment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given
below In cases of exceptional complexity or nisk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of
creditors that thewr remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate grven below

The tollowing hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curlis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Adminisirator 1 260 325
Admimstrator 2 230 287
Adminssirator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187

The Use of Subcontractors
Detalls of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report
Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each will
be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed con a regular basis, tagether with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The chotce of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, therr expertise in a particular
field, the complexity or otherw:se of the assignment and thetr geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expendtiure relating to the admnistration of a paricular case 15 recoverable withaut approval and 1s refered to as a “categary 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
typically for items such as wentifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and propery reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also mcluded will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided internally such as pnating, room hire and document storage

Where we piopose to vecover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursernents, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication faciites provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the fiquidator's remuneration Such expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged an this basis and
are believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditars/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Business Mileage 45p amile

Joint Liquidators’ Anaual Progress Report
22 March 2016



